## Certificate re California Government Code 1090 and Disclosure of Interests RFP No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ as a representative of Print Name

Name of Proposer ("Proposer")

and with the authority, acknowledge that, the above Proposer has read, understands, agrees to comply with the requirements of California Government Code Section 1090 et seq. and any and all other conflict of interest and ethics laws applicable to the performance of this Agreement.

If Proposer is awarded the prospective contract described in the RFP, Proposer agrees that it will be barred from entering into any financial relationships with any person or entity that, pursuant to any applicable law or regulation, would result in a conflict of interest or would otherwise be prohibited with respect to the Proposers' obligations pursuant to this RFP or any resulting Agreement. The Proposer agrees to cooperate fully with the 22<sup>nd</sup> District Agricultural Association ("22nd DAA") as well as to provide any necessary and appropriate information requested by the 22nd DAA or any authorized representative as relevant to actual or potential conflicts of interest or prohibitions concerning the RFP or any resulting Agreement.

The Proposer understands, acknowledges, and agrees that:

- Proposer may not employ any 22nd DAA director, official, officer or employee in the performance of the resulting Agreement.
- No director, official, officer or employee of the 22nd DAA may have any financial interest in the resulting Agreement that would violate California Government Code Section 1090, et sq. and/or any other applicable conflict of interest laws.
- Any Agreement awarded pursuant to the RFP made in violation of Government Code Section 1090, et seq., may be considered void and the Proposer may not be entitled to any reimbursement or compensation for the Proposer's performance of the resulting Agreement, including reimbursement of expenses.
- Any violation of the applicable conflict of interest laws, including but not limited to Government Code section 1090, et seq. may constitute a material breach of the RFP and any resulting Agreement, and the 22nd DAA reserves all its rights and remedies at law and in equity concerning any such violations.

The Proposer agrees to document in writing to the Contact Person identified on the cover of the RFP any known, suspected, or potential financial or familial interest with any 22nd DAA director, official, officer or employee and/or their immediate family, whether contractual, ownership (including but not limited to any ownership interest in any corporation, partnership, association or other legal entity, or any stock option or other rights pertaining to any such entity), financial or employment related. If any such interest arises at any time during the solicitation period, a full and complete written disclosure should be made immediately to the Contact Person identified on the cover of the RFP.

## RFP No. \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ I certify that I have **no** known suspected family or business relationships with any director, officer, official, or employee of the 22<sup>nd</sup> DAA. If my status with regard to the above changes, I understand that I must notify the Contact Person listed on the cover of the RFP immediately. ☐ I disclose the following relationships with and value received from and/or paid to the persons listed on the attached page. (Provide in writing a detailed description of known or potential financial interests with any and all directors, officers, officials, or employees of the 22<sup>nd</sup> DAA) NOTICE: THIS CERTIFICATE AND ITS EXECUTION HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES. ALL PROPOSERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO SEEK LEGAL COUNSEL. THE 22ND DAA DOES NOT AND CANNOT PROVIDE ANY LEGAL ADVICE REGARDING THIS CERTIFICATE. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct: (NAME OF PROPOSER) (SIGNATURE) (PRINT NAME) (TITLE)

Certificate re California Government Code 1090 and Disclosure of Interests (cont'd.)

(DATE)